

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION TWO**

KOI NATION OF NORTHERN
CALIFORNIA,

Petitioner and Appellant,

v.

CITY OF CLEARLAKE, et al.,

Respondents,

Court of Appeal Case No. A169438

Consolidated with Case No. A169805

(Superior Court Case No. CV423786)

On Appeal From the Superior Court of California
County of Lake, Case No. CV423786, Hon. Michael Lunas
Department 1, (707) 263-2374

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
AND [PROPOSED] BRIEF OF LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES
AND CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES IN
SUPPORT OF THE CITY OF CLEARLAKE**

SARAH E. OWSOWITZ Bar No. 202783

MEGAN KILMER Bar No. 335283

BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP

1333 N. California Blvd., Suite 220

Walnut Creek, California 94596

Telephone: (925) 977-3300

Facsimile: (925) 977-1870

Emails: sarah.owsowitz@bbklaw.com; megan.kilmer@bbklaw.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES and CALIFORNIA
STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Case No. A169438

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS	2
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE CITY OF CLEARLAKE	3
I. INTRODUCTION.....	8
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	10
III. LEGAL DISCUSSION	10
A. This Court should provide clarity to lead agencies, confirming that compliance with AB 52 is governed by the plain language of the statute.....	10
1. AB 52 dictates clear procedural steps for all lead agencies and all Tribes to follow.....	10
2. Appellant’s expansive and unfounded interpretation of AB 52’s procedural requirements would create confusion.	12
B. This Court should confirm that, per the plain language of AB 52, lead agencies have the discretion to determine, based on substantial evidence, the threshold issue of whether a resource is a TCR.	15
1. Section 21074 mirrors Section 21084.1, which provides that a lead agency’s threshold discretionary evaluations of potential resources are governed by the substantial evidence standard of review.	15
2. Established case law and AB 52’s legislative history support the application of the substantial evidence standard to a lead agency’s discretionary determination as to whether a resource is a TCR.	18
IV. CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
State Cases	
<i>Banker’s Hill, Hillcrest, Park West Community Preservation Group v. City of San Diego</i> (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 249	22
<i>Citizens for the Restoration of L. Street v. City of Fresno</i> (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 340	18, 21, 22
<i>Citizens of Goleta Valley v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 553	8
<i>City of San Jose v. Superior Court</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 608	12, 14
<i>Committee to Relocate Marilyn v. City of Palm Springs</i> (2023) 88 Cal.App.5th 607	12, 13, 14
<i>Friends of Willow Glen Trestle v. City of San Jose</i> (2016) 2 Cal.App.5th 457	14, 20
<i>Madera Oversight Coalition Inc. v. County of Madera</i> (2011) 199 Cal.App.4th 48	16
<i>Valley Advocates v. City of Fresno</i> (2008) 160 Cal.App.4th 1039	18, 19
<i>Wells v. One2One Learning Foundation</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1164	14, 17
State Statutes	
Pub. Resources Code, § 21000	8
Pub. Resources Code, § 21074	15, 17, 22
Pub. Resources Code, § 21074(a)	17
Pub. Resources Code, § 21074(a)(1)	20

Pub. Resources Code, § 21074(a)(2).....	17, 20, 21, 22
Pub. Resources Code, § 21080.3.1	12
Pub. Resources Code, § 21080.3.1(b)	11, 12, 13, 14
Pub. Resources Code, § 21080.3.1(d)(e).....	11
Pub. Resources Code, § 21080.3.2.....	11, 12
Pub. Resources Code, § 21084.1	15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23
Stats. 2014, ch. 532, § 1(b)(7)	8

Regulations

14 Cal. Code Regs., § 15064.5(a)(3).....	16
14 Cal. Code Regs., § 15064.5(a)(4).....	16

Other Authorities

Assembly Bill 52	8
Miriam-Webster’s Dictionary, <i>https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/in%20writing</i> (last accessed July 16, 2024)	13
Miriam-Webster’s Dictionary, <i>https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/request</i> (last accessed July 16, 2024)	13
Miriam-Webster’s Dictionary, <i>https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/respond</i> (last accessed July 16, 2024)	13
